
31Tg qr arzjizI
Office of the Commissioner

a#4hr f1gr@), 3r4 31€nI4I 311Im1z1
Central GST, Appeal Ahmedabad Commissionerate

sf1vet arqr, rarer mi, 31rqlaI$ 31zn1I 3coo&9.
GST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015

Phone: 079-26305065 Fax: 079-26305136
E-Mail: commrappll-cexamd@nic.in

By Regd. Post
DIN NO.: 20230664SW000000FB30

SUBJECT: CORRIGENDUM TO ORDER-IN-APPEAL PASSED IN THE MATTER OF
APPEAL FILED BY M/S PIRAMAL PHARMA LTD., AGAINST ORDER
IN-ORIGIONAL NO. ZL2412220217026 DATED 16.12.2022 ISSUED
BY THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER, CGST, DIVISION-IV,
AHMEDABAD NORTH COMMISSIONERATE:

In the Order-In-Appeal No. AHM-CGST-002-APP-ADC-16/2023-24 dated
08.06.2023 passed by the Additional Commissioner; in the matter of appeal filed by

M/s Piramal Pharma Limited, against Order-in-Original No. ZL2412220217026 dated
16.12.2022 issued by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division-IV, Ahmedabad
North Commissionerate, following is wrongly mentioned due to typographical error:-

(e) ft z?gr ins@ia] AHM-CGST-002-APP-ADC-16/2023-24, dtd
Order-In-Appeal No. and Date 08.06.2023

srfla #af arrvi uaT M/s. Piramal Pharma Limited, Plot No. 18,
(T) Name & Address of the appellant / Pharmaceutical SEZ, Matoda, Ahmedabad

Respondent 382213.

The above may be read as under:-

(a) s7ft z?gr ieri4ia] AHM-CGST-002-APP-ADC-17/2023-24, dtd
Order-In-Appeal No. and Date 08.06.2023

() fl #afarrv Tar M/s. Piramal Pharma Limited, Plot No. 18,
Name & Address of the appellant/ Pharmaceutical SEZ, Matoda, Ahmedabad
Respondent 382213.

F. No.- GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/469/2023-Appeal

±±=t
Joint Commissioner (Appeals)

Date: 22.06.2023

To
M/s Piramal Pharma Limited,
Plot No. 18, Pharmaceutical SEZ, Matoda, Ahmedabad: 382213.

Copy to:
1. The Principal Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Excise, Appeals, Ahmedabad.
3. The Commissioner, Central GST & C. Ex., Ahmedabad-North Commissionerate.
4. The Additional Commissioner, Central GST & C. Ex., Ahmedabad-North Comm'te.
5. The Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex, Division-IV, Ahmedabad North.
6. The Additional Commissioner, Central Tax (System), Ahmedabad North.
7. The Superintendent (Systems), CGST Appeals, Ahmedabad, for publication on website.
8. Guard File. / P.A. File.



nrga qr 4rifer
Office of the Commissioner

k#tr Rlga€], srft oz1are lg1ta
Central GST, Appeal Ahmedabad Commissionerate

sf7du] sra, twarf, rr I cl It) ~ tf+i G. I ct 1a 3Coo?«.
GST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015

Phone: 079-26305065 Fax: 079-26305136
E-Mail: commrappll-cexamd@nic.in

By Regd. Post
DIN NO. : DIN-20230664SW0000111F18

GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/469/2023

(@) order-In-Appeal No. and Da AHM-CGST-002-APP-ADC-16/2023-24, dtd 08.06.2023

(if) "CfTRcf~ Tfm /
Passed By Shri Mihir Rayka, Additional Commissioner (Appeals)

08.06.2023
Date of issue

Arising out of Order-in-Original No. ZL2412220217026 dated 16.12.2022 issued by
(s-) Assistant Commissioner, Central GST, Division-IV, Ahmedabad North Commissionerate.

1fa#af arr itmarl
(:=er) Name and Address of the

Appellant

M/s Piramal Pharma Limited,
Plot No. 18, Pharmaceutical SEZ,
Matoda, Ahmedabad - 382 213

<r r?gr(arft«) r@a Rt& rfa Rf@ft a@ksrzrn nf@rat y qf@awrhrsftarr
(A) mar?1

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate
authoritv inthe following way.
National Bench or Regional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GT Act/CGST Act

(i) in the cases where one of the issues involved relates to place of supply as per Section
109(5) of CGST Act, 2017.

(ii)
State Bench or Area Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/ CGST Act other
than as mentioned in para- (A)i) above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017
Appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 o£ CGST
Rules, 2017 and shall be accompanied with a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One

(iii) Lakh of Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit
involved or the amount of fine, fee or penalty determined in the order appealed against,
subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand.
Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along
with relevant documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar,

(B) Appellate Tribunal in FORM GST APL-05, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 110
of CGST Rules, 2017, and shall be accompanied by a copy of the order appealed against
within seven days of filing FORM GST APL-05 online.
Appeal to be filed before Appellate Tribunal under Section 112(8) of the CGST Act, 2017
after paying

(i) Full amount of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty arising from the impugned

(i)
order, as is admitted/accepted by the appellant; and

(ii) (ii) A sum equal to twenty five per cent of the remaining amount of Tax in
dispute, in addition to the amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST Act,
2017, arising from the said order, in relation to which the appeal has been
filed.

The Central Goods & Service Tax ( Ninth Removal of Difficulties) Order, 2019 dated

(ii)
03.12.2019 has provided that the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months
from the date of communication of Order or date on which the President or the State
President, as the case may be, of the Appellate Tribunal enters office, whichever is later.
sg sh«r#feat#rafa(fa #a a if@2ra, fags +4la 7Taria fg, ft«rff
[arf?a aaarzz www .cbic.gov.in Rt?amt&t

(C) For elaborate, detailed and latest provisions relating to filing of appe;t~~ll. ate
authority, the appellant may refer to the website www.cbic.gov.in. c{'.,_o"~c/r.;,

(
76[.:,.· ~,.--··.)-;..·s::-~,e3 • ?co Wk Go
w pl, ts: t> r
- $'~'1',o,, ·-·- ,<- ,,

o, .so
- --

_ lt -



2
F. No: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/469/2023

Brief #acts of the Case:

M/s Piramal Pharma Limited, Plot No. 18, Pharmaceutical SEZ,
Matoda, Ahmedabad - 382 213 (hereinafter referred as 'Appellant') has filed the
present appeal against Order No. ZL2412220217026 dated 16.12.2022 passed in
the Form-GST-RFD-06 (hereinafter referred as 'impugned order') rejecting refund

claim of Rs. 46,75,917/-, issued by The Deputy/ Assistant Commissioner, CGST &

CX, Division-IV, Ahmedabad North Commissionerate (hereinafter referred as the
'adjudicating authority/refund sanctioning authority).

2(i). Briefly stated. tlie facts of the case is that the 'Appellant' is holding
GST Registration - GSTIN No. 24AALCP0909M1Z7 has filed the present appeal on
17.01.2023. The 'Appellant' in the appeal memo stated that they had filed refund

application amounting to Rs. 50,77,041/- on account of "Export of goods/ service 
without payment of tax (accumulated ITC) in Form GST-RFD-01 dated 21.10.2022
vide ARN No. AA241022085832H for the period from September-21 to March-22.
In response to said refund claim a show cause notice No. ZK24 l 1220144725 dated
15.11.2022 was issued to the 'Appellant'. In the said SCN it was mentioned that
the claimant is eligible for refund of Rs. 401124/- and balance refund claim of Rs.
46,75,917/- is liable to be rejected on the belowmentioned grounds/ discrepancies:

o Many entries of BRC/FIRC are not uploaded for the claim period. Where the
copy of BRC/FIRC are found uplcaded against the Export invoice, the total
value of the Export of Service comes to Rs. 10,39,76,743/- (after considering
the Credit Note/ Debit Note issued during the period).

o The claimant has claimed "Turnover of zero rated Supply" to the tune of Rs.
1,31,60,37,977/- (after considering the Credit Note / Debit Note issued

during the period). Accordingly, Rs. 1,3976743/- is required to be
considered, for which copy of BRC/ FIRC are found uploaded.

2(ii). Further, the 'Appellant' was asked to furnish reply to the Show Cause Notice
(SCN) within 15 days from the date of service of SCN and opportunity for a personal
hearing was not offered to the 'Appellant'. Thereafter, the adjudicating authority has
sanctioned the refund amount Rs. 4,01,124/- and rejected the refund amounting to
Rs. 46,75,917/- out ofRs. 50,77,041/- vide impugned orcleron the basis of grounds
mentioned in the SCN.

2(iii). Being aggrieved with the impugned order the appellant has filed the present

appeal on 17.01.2023 wherein they contended that 
- The appellant has filed refund claim considering the zero rated turnover of

3



±!·g5570
'"'- , F. No: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/469/2023

turnover of Rs. 103976743/- as perbelow working, which is apparently
,r <?

wrong:
Description Amount (in Rs.)
Total turnover of Zero rated supply wherein BRC/FIRC 244494864
found uploaded
Minus(-) Credit Note Values 142438699
Plus (+) Debit Note Value 1920578
Net Total Turnover of Zero Rated Supply (Considered for (244494864 -
Refund Calculation Purpose) 142438699 +

1920578) =
103976743

The department has wrongly taken the amount of Rs. 244494864/- as Zero
Rated Sales for which the BRC has been submitted and accordingly the
calculated adjusted turnover for the refund formula is also incorrect.

- The appellant was having· total zero rated sales against LUT is
Rs.1316037977/- which consist of sales plus debit note and minus credit
notes i.e net amount after credit note and debit note. In this regard, the

appellant has submitted
(1) list of sales invoices for which BRC/FIRC had been submitted

(Rs.1316411832/-)
(2) list of sales invoice for which BRC/ FIRC had not been submitted (Rs.

126757741/-) . Total Sales = Rs. 1443169573/- (Rs. 1316411832/- +

Rs. 126757741/-)
(3) The list of debit notes Rs. 1920578/
(4) The list of credit notes Rs. 129052174/-

- The appellant further submitted that they had submitted total BRC/FIRC for
Rs. 1443169573/- against which they had already submitted the BRC of Rs.

1316411832/- as per the list of sales invoices for which BRC/FIRC
submitted. The appellant had not submitted BRC/FIRC for sales of Rs.

126757741/-.
- The appellant has submitted all the BRC/FIRC of Rs. 1316411832/- against

the export of service as per Rule 89 (2) (b) & 89 (2) (c) under CGST Act, 2017
as amended from time to time. They further drawn kind attention towards
the fact that when export services had not been accepted then appellant had

issued credit note, so FIRC has not been there for such transaction.

- The reconciliation of total turnover is Rs. 1316411832/- (invoices with
BRC/FIRC) + Rs. 12,67,57,741/- (invoices without BRC - issued credit notes
during the period) + Rs. 19,20,578/- (debit note) - Rs. 129052174 (credit
notes including where BRC has not been in receipt) = Total Zero Rated
Turnover= Rs. 1,31,60,37,977/-. Thus the sales without BRC amount to Rs
.12,67,57,741/- against that credit note amount to Rs. 12,90,52,714/-, set

off against each other. While calculating the turnover, the/4t~f1~t-,. as
taken into account credit notes also. Its export of service so,sJtht]~: ,"••~i•·,a;,..:B~·orlJ. t ; ~~~M,. )~' ~

8 ·° %t: u» p ?
I :i,"' ,:1.;.:\. "'J, 'tl_.-0 ~- ~~ /i,e» ,

-✓.,,-:;-~\<:,. "

. ,:!,-



4
F. No : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/469/2023

question of FOB value, whole turnover has been FOB value only. Therefore

the net total turnover has been Rs. l,31,60,37,977/- and accordingly refund

has been claimed by the appellant.
- If the adjusted turnover amount of Rs. 1316037977/- has been considered,

the working of admissible refund is as under :

Zero Rated Turnover= Rs. 1,31,60,37,977/-(As per Statement 3 - FOB value)

Net Input Tax Credit = Rs. 57,02,501/
Adjusted Total Turnover= Rs. 1,47,81,65,606/

Eligible Refund Calculation= (Zero Rated Turnover) [et Input Tax Credit)
Adjusted Total Turnover

= (1316037977) (5702501)
1478165606

= Rs. 50,77,041/

- From the above, it is clear that the appellant has rightly claimed the refund
of Rs. 50,77,041/- and accordingly the refund is also allowable to the

appellant.
- The appellant submitted that the department has passed the refund order

without giving an opportunity of being heard to the appellant, the

department has not granted PH in this matter before passing the order.

The appellant in the appeal memorandum has requested to set aside the refund
order passed by the adjudicating authority with consequential relief.

Personal Hearing:
3. An early personal hearing in the matter was requested by the appellant vide
their letter dated 13.03.2023. Accordingly, a personal hearing was held on dated
05.04.2023 in the matter. Mr. Vipul Kandhar, Chartered Accountant, appeared
personally on behalf of the appellant before the appellate authority. He stated that
they have not been given the opportunity of being heard. He is also submitting the
additional submission. They have nothing more to add to it.

Discussion and Findings:

4(i). I observed that in the instant case the "impugned order" is of
16.12.2022 and appeal is required to be filed within three months time limit
as per Section 107(1) of the CGST Act, 2017. The present appeal is filed on
17.01.2023, therefore as per Section 107(1) of the' CGST Act, 2017, I find that
the present appeal is considered to be filed 1 tire.

' .,.---
415±.,

x.~'' ,~• 9 "·':..'"•, C' !'~g" 5.%%
$"" ,.r •~•'°;.·,:?. ~ - ~a ~& e

•&'3.<z°



E#er
s%;±'7.'

.;-, ·')]t:::5~ F. No: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/469/2023

4(ii). I have carefully gone through the facts of the case and the
33. · 

submissions made by the appellant, that the main issue in this case is whether the
impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority is proper and legal or
otherwise? Further, I find that the appellant contended and re-iterated in the
personal hearing that the refund claim is rejected without giving a proper
opportunity of being heard to the appellant. Thus, the· principle of natural justice

have been violated.

4(iii). I have carefully gone through the facts of the case available on
records, submissions made by the 'Appellant' in the Appeal Memorandum and
written submissions. I find that the 'Appellant' had preferred the refund
application vide ARN NO. AA241022085832H dated 21.10.2022 in Form GST-RFD
01 for Rs. 50,77,041/- on account of "Export of goods / service - without payment
of tax (accumulated ITC) for the tax period September-21 to March-2022.

Subsequent to the said refund application, a Show Cause Notice No.
ZK2411220144725 dated 15.11.2022 was issued to the appellant proposing
rejection of refund claim on the grounds/ discrepancies mentioned below:

o Many entries of BRC/FIRC are not uploaded for the claim period. Where the
copy of BRC/FIRC are found uploaded against the Export invoice, the total
value of the Export of Service comes to Rs. 10,39,76,743/- (after considering

the Credit Note/ Debit Note issued during the period).

o The claimant has claimed "Turnover of zero rated Supply'' to the tune of Rs.
1,31,60,37,977/- (after considering the Credit Note / Debit Note issued
during the period). Accordingly, Rs. 1,3976743/- is required to be
considered, for which copy ofBRC/ FIRC are found uploaded.

Thereafter, the appellant submitted their reply to the said SCN on dated 28.11.2022

which was not considered by the adjudicating authority. Subsequently, the said
refund claim was partially allowed i.e sanctioned amount Rs. 4,01,124/- and
partially rejected i.e Rs. 46,75,917/- by the adjudicating authority vide impugned
order on the basis of reasons mentioned in SCN without offering an opportunity of
being heard in person. It is further also observed that the sanctioning authority
has rejected the refund claim without being heard to the'appellant.

amounting to
Further, I find that the appellant has submitted copies of

1) The list of sales invoices with BRC/FIRC
Rs.131,64,11,832/- as Annexure-A

2) The list of sales invoice without BRC/ FIRC amounting to Rs.
126757741/- as Annexure-B.

·2
in their additional submissions inade on 5"' /,;f.~

0

~~-"·.. l;;;
~ J •.
e l·.4'

3) The list of Credit Notes Rs. 129052174/- as Annexure -C
4) The list of debit notes Rs. 1920578/



6
F. No : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/469/2023

5. Further, I find that the appellant in the present appeal contended that they
are eligible for refund amounting to Rs. 50,77,041/- under the category "Export of
Goods / Services - w/o - Payment of Tax (Accumulated ITC)" on account of
accumulated ITC on Export of goods & Services without payment of Tax for the tax
period September 2021 to March 2022, as per Section 54 (3) of the CGST Act, 2017
and they have filed the refund application within prescribed time limit for the
relevant period. The relevant provision of Section 54 of CGST Act, 2017, is

reproduced as under:
'Section 54. Refund of ta. 
(I) Anyperson claiming refund ofany tax and interest, if any, paid on such tax
or any other amount paid by him, may make an application before the expiry
of two years from the relevant date in such form and manner as may be
prescribed:

Provided that a registered person, claiming refund of any balance in the
electronic cash ledger in accordance with the provisions of sub-section (6)
of section 49, may claim such refund in 1{suchform and] manner as may be
prescribed.

(2) .......

(3) Subject to the provisions ofsub-section (1 OJ, a registered person may claim
refund ofany unutilised input tax credit at the end ofany tax period:

Provided that no refund ofunutilised input tax credit shall be allowed in cases

other than

(i) zero rated supplies made withoutpayment of tax;

(ii) where the credit has accumulated on account ofrate oftax on inputs being
higher than the rate of tax on output supplies (other than nil rated or fully
exempt supplies}, except supplies of goods or services or both as may be
notified by the Government on the recommendations ofthe Council:

PROVIDED FURTHER that no refund of unutilised input tax credit shall be
allowed in cases where the goods exported out ofIndia are subjected to export
duty:

PROVIDED ALSO that no refund of input tax credit shall be allowed, if the
supplier ofgoods or services or both avails of drawback. in respect of central
tax or claims refund ofthe integrated tax paid on such supplies "

6. As regards to the appellant's submission that the impugned order is passed
on the basis of without giving an opportunity of being heard to the appellant, I find
that in the Show Cause Notice issued in the FORM-RFD-08 vide ZK2411220144725
dated 15.11.2022 for refund claim of Rs. 50,77,041/- for the period September

2021 to March 2022, the Adjudicating authority has given fifteen days time to the
appellant to furnish their reply to the noticefrom the date ofservice ofthis notice. In

pursuance to this SCN, the appellant has filed their repl~~:.: FORM GST

5s»
' ' ' e

@<> #i"·,,c, • ---~""., -•V.

i



F. No: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/469/2023

adjudicating authority has rejected the refund claim on the grounds mentioned in
the SCN, the reply of which has been submitted by the appellant. I find that there
is no dispute with regard to the eligibility or entitlement of refund claimed by the
appellant. Further, from the available records, I find that neither the appellant has
been given an opportunity for being heard nor conducted any personal hearing in
the matter by the adjudicating authority after issuance of Show Cause Notice. It is

further observed that the refund sanctioning authority has rejected the refund
claim without being heard to the appellant before rejecting the refund claim and

passed the impugned order.

RFD-09 on 28.11.2022 well .withinfifteen days time given to them. I find that the
v -.:

In this regard, I refer to the Rule 92(3) of the CGST Rules, 2017, the same is re

produced as under:

(3) Where the proper officer is satisfied, for reasons to be recorded in
writing, that the whole or any part ofthe amount claimed as refund is
not admissible or is notpayable to the applicant, he shall issue a notice
in FORM GST RFD-08 to the applicant, requiring him to furnish a
reply in FORM GST RFD-09 within a period offifteen days of the
receipt of such notice and after considering the reply, make an order
in FORM GST RFD-06 sanctioning the amount of refund in whole or
part, or rejecting the said refund claim and the said order shall be
made available to the applicant electronically and the provisions of
sub-rule (1) shall, mutatis mutandis, apply to the extent refund is
allowed:

Provided that no application for refund shall be rejected
without giving the applicant an opportunity of being heard.

In view of above legal provisions, "no application for refund shall be reiected
without giving the applicant an opportunity ofbeing heard". In the instant case, on
going through copy of the impugned order, I find that there is no evidence available
on records that in the impugned order an opportunity have been given to the
appellant to be heard in person or conducted any personal hearing before passing
the impugned order / rejecting the refund claim. This is evident that the

adjudicating authority has concluded the refund matter without giving an
opportunity of being heard to the appellant. Therefore, I find that the adjudicating
authority has violated the principle of natural justice in passing the impugned order
under which rejected the refund claim without giving the appellant a reasonable
opportunity of being heard. Further, I am of the view that speaking order should
have been passed by giving reasonable opportunity of being heard in the matter to
the 'Appellant' before rejecting the refund claim in +,,E99,Rle 929) of the CGST

Rules 2017. 9°·Tea, I~~.:;- -~-'. : 'l"';..., %g iN«" %
E; 4ae es: 3

·. ';.: 'o .. -.. ....,. <- .!I
• .s· > ,·1»



8
F. No: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/469/2023

7. For this, I place the reliance in the case of (1) M/s. TTEC India Customer

Solutions Pvt Ltd Vs Deputy Commissioner of Sales Ta, Circle-2 [2022 (61) G.ST.L.

11 (Guj.)], wherein the H'ble Gujarat High Court held that

12.1 Non-availment of the opportunity of hearing, more particularly when it

affects adversely thepetitioner and exceeds the scope ofshow cause notice, the

order deserves indulgence.

13. Noticing the fact that the grievance is with regard to the non-availment of
opportunity ofhearing and being a breach on procedural side, let the same be
ordered to be cured without quashing and setting aside the show cause notice

itself.

13.1 From the foregoing· discussion, we deem it appropriate to quash and set
aside the order and direct the respondent authority to avail an opportunity to the
petitioner in relation to the show cause notice dated 16/18-3-2021 to schedule a
day for hearing and if the physical hearing is not permitted, the authority
concerned shall virtually hear thepetitioner and decide the matter in accordance
with law bearing in mind the basic requirement."

(2) In the case of Assistant Commissioner, Commercial Tax Department Vs. Shulda

& Brothers reported at 2010 (254) E.L.T. 6 (SC)]= 2011 (22) STR 105 (SC), the H'be

Supreme Court held that :

"9 The doctrine ofaudi alterampartem has three basic essentials. Firstly,
a person against whom an order is required to be passed or whose rights are
likely to be affected adversely must be granted an opportunity ofbeing heard.
Secondly, the concerned authority should provide a fair and transparent
procedure and lastly, the authority concerned must apply its mind and dispose
ofthe matter by a reasoned or speaking order .

13. The principle of natural justice has twin ingredients; firstly, the person
who is likely to be adversely affected by· the action ofthe authorities should be
given notice to show cause thereofand granted an opportunity ofhearing and
secondly, the orders so passed by the authorities should give reason for
arriving at any conclusion shown proper application of mind. Violation of
either of them could in the given facts and circumstances of the case, vitiate
the order itself."

8. I find that the · adjudicating authority has not given opportunity for the

appellant being heard before rejecting the refund claim. The fact that cannot be

denied is that the impugned order has not emerged as a culmination of a complete

and robust Judicial process. It is an established Law that an adverse order seeking

to reject the refund claim shall not be passed without considering;~and
+ 8,%,'? «t2 ·ss 3e
!' s 'es
+ e ·#\;<. -±.. %s
\ $.$°·.



3es+sg
». ·a.:ck;

F. No: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/469/2023

of the aggrieved. The appellant also has canvassed substantial submissions to
reinforce their case against rejection of refund that has riot been considered by the

adjudicating authority. I therefore consider it to be legal and proper to set aside the

impugned refund order.

9. Therefore, the adjudicating authority is hereby directed to process the refund
application of the appellant by following the principle of natural justice. The
<Appellant' is also directed to submit all relevant documents/submission before the

adjudicating authority.

10. In view of above discussions, the impugned order passed by the
adjudicating authority is set aside for being not legal and proper and
accordingly, I allow the appeal of the "Appellant" without going into merit of all

other aspects, which are required to be complied by the claimant in terms of
Section 54 of the CGST Act, 2017 read with Rule 89 of the CGST Rules, 2017.

11. sf@a4af rr af ft+ft m Rqzrr 3qla@ far arr ?el
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above

6/a
Additional Comn11ss1oner (Appeals)

:(:)16-;0 3<ad 3:

a'

. t -~
: ±

%g •.9
\ ~ iY
\ C ,'J,· '

Attested

i
Superintendent,
CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad

ByR.P.A.D.
To,
M/s Piramal Pharma Limited,
Plot No. 18, Pharmaceutical SEZ,
Matoda, Ahmedabad - 382 213

Copy to:

1. The Principal Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Appeals, Ahmedabad.
3. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Ahmedabad-North.
4. The Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex, Division-IV, Ahmedabad North.
5. The Additional Commissioner, Central Tax (System), Ahmedabad North.
.6.Guard File / P.A. File


